
Request for Qualifications 
PIN:8502020CR0046P-48P 

August 25, 2020 

ADDENDUM NO. 7 

PROJECT: Design-Build Program for the NYC Borough Based Jail System, Queens Site Dismantle and Swing Space 
PIN: 8502020CR0046P-48P 
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS REQUEST FOR 
QUALIFICATIONS AND IS HEREBY MADE A PART OF SAID REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS TO THE SAME EXTENT AS 
THOUGH IT WERE ORIGINALLY THEREIN. 

Request for Qualifications 

1. Appendix D, Page 58……………………. Page count change 
2. Appendix E-9, Page 84…………………. Text change 

Contact: Nick Mendoza 
Email: nycbbj@ddc.nyc.gov 
Phone: 718-391-2022 

By signing in the space provided below, the Proposer acknowledges receipt of this Addendum. 
THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED BY THE SUBMITTING FIRM AND INCLUDED WITH APPENDIX E-13 – Acknowledgement 
of Addenda. 

________________________________________ 
Name of Submitting Firm 

By ______________________________________ 

Title ____________________________________ 

Addendum 7| RFQ - NYC Design-Build Borough-Based Jail Program – Queens Dismantle & SS     (8/25/20) 



Request for Qualifications 
PIN: 8502020CR0046P-48P 

1| RFQ - NYC Design-Build Borough-Based Jail Program – Queens Site Dismantle and Swing Space (Appendix D) 

RFQ (Phase I) Response Table of Contents 

Tab Category Page Limitation 

0 FUNDAMENTAL QUALIFICATIONS Up to 19 pages total 

Cover Letter 2 pages 
Acknowledgment of Addenda Form (Appendix E-13) 1 page* 
Equal Opportunity Employer Statement 1 page 

Statement of Compliance with the filing of Construction Employment 
Report in PASSPort (Appendix E-1) 

1 page 

Doing Business Data Form (Appendix E-2)** 2 pages 
Iran Divestment Act Form (Appendix E-3) 1 page 
Preliminary Insurance Information (Appendix E-4) 1 page 
Letter of Commitment from Surety 1 page 
Legal Structure 1 page*** 
Teaming Agreement 1 page 
Safety Questionnaire (Appendix E-5) 1 page 
Financial Questionnaire (Appendix E-6) 5 pages 
Conflicts of Interest 1 page 

1 PROJECT PAST PERFORMANCE/EXPERIENCE Up to 31 23 pages 
totalProject Profile Forms #1-7 (each project limited to 3 pages) 

(Appendix E-7) 
2115 pages 

Project Evaluation Forms (Appendix E-8) 7 5 pages 
Prior Experience Working Together Form (Appendix E-9) 1 page 
Project Relevancy Form (Appendix E-10) 2 pages 

2 DESIGN-BUILD TEAM KEY PERSONNEL RESUMES Up to 9 pages total 
Team Introduction and Organization Chart 2 pages 
Design-Build Project Executive (Appendix E-11) 1 page 
Design Lead (Appendix E-11) 1 page 
Designer-of-Record (Appendix E-11) 1 page 
Design-Build Project Manager (Appendix E-11) 1 page 
Design Integrator (Appendix E-11) 1 page 
Design-Build Construction Project Manager (Appendix E-11) 1 page 
Resume Compliance Matrix (Appendix E-12) 1 page 

3 DESIGN PHILOSOPHY AND DB MANAGEMENT APPROACH Up to 13 pages total 

Design Philosophy Project Excellence 4pages 
Design-Build Management Approach 5 pages 
M/WBE Approach 2 pages 
Quality Assurance and Quality Control for Design and Construction 1 page 
Design and Construction Scheduling 1 page 

* page limit does not include attached copies of each Addenda cover page signed by the Proposer

** Doing Business Data Form must be submitted as a separate file and must not be included in the body of the SOQ 
file. 

*** page limit applies to the description of the Proposer’s legal structure and does not include any copies of executed 
agreements or letters of intent, as required by the RFQ. 



Request for Qualifications 
PIN: 8502020CR0046P-48P 

| |RFQ - NYC Design-Build Borough-Based Jails Program – Queens Site Dismantle and Swing Space (Appendix E-9) 

INSTRUCTIONS:  For each of the four to sevenup to 5 projects identified on the Project Profile Forms and listed in 
the matrix below, indicate the proposed Key Personnel who participated in each project. Clearly indicate project 
number corresponding to the Project Profile Forms.   

Pr
oj

ec
t 1

 

Pr
oj

ec
t 2

 

Pr
oj

ec
t 3

 

Pr
oj

ec
t 4

 

Pr
oj

ec
t 5

 

Pr
oj

ec
t 6

 

Pr
oj

ec
t 7

 

Design-Build Project Executive 

Design Lead (Individual) 

Designer-of-Record (Individual) 

Design-Build Project Manager 

Design Integrator 

Design-Build Construction Project Manager 




